
\_ 

BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES 
AT&TCo Standard 

SECTION 574-326-801 
Issue 4, September 1973 

3 7 PAGE PRINTER COVER (Y PC} 

PARTS 

FIGURE CONTENTS PAGE 

1 Cover and Rear Lid (Standard and Wide Platen} 2 
2 Cover and Rear Lid Skintight and Test Board) 3 
3 338120** Front Lid Assembly (Skintight and Test Board} 4 
4 Front Lid (Standard and Wide Platen} 4 
5 Copy I ights 5 
6 Pan and Pads (Standard and Wide Platen} 6 
7 Pan and Pads (Skintight and Test Board} 7 
8 334980 Modification Kit to Provide Paper Jam 

Alarm 8 
9 344654 Modification Kit to Provide Paper Jam 

Alarm 9 
Numerical Index 10 

COLOR CODE CHART 
For parts and assemblies requiring a paint finish. 

Multi-Color Paint Plastic 
Code 

MK - Charcoal Gray GF - Charcoal Gray, Textured PE - Champagne 
HJ - Ivory, Smooth Vinyl PD - Ivory 

The double asterisk (**) denotes a painted part. 
Suffix to be applied following the part number. 

The part identification information contained 
in the fol lowing change notice has been 
incorporated in this issue. 

NOTE: When ordering parts from this section, 
prefix each number with the letters TP~ 

Prepared for American Telephone and Telegraph Company by Teletype Corporation 
© 1966, 1967 and 1971 by Teletype Corporation. 

All rights reserved.· 
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1 



SECTION 574-326-801 

I 

151637-, ® 
I 

f}) \ 
0-- ----:,Z~--

, .. 

3640-t- 125011 

e-3599 

~;;;-,-7002 
:§1 --------------2191 

~2658 

125011 -® 
3640- 1111 

@9 

3599/ Yf-CD 151637 

e, 
CD 125011-® 

CD 3640-s 
CD,3599-e 

312802 (Left) 
312803 (Right) 

J ~! 7002, / 2191 
328711**-- @~2658 

~-162886 
,,,@ ---- 3640 

328710~// ~125011 

104837 312805 

,_,,/ / 7002 
~ .. _,d ,,,,,,,,,; 2191 

~-@✓~151631 

' 312967--@io.~ 

312807 

I 
~® 

@c!-,,,-121244 

~@'-....."-7002 

~2191 
2658 

i'n_,,,® 
~~---312807 

\ii)~--121244 
2658-@©l---..------ 7002 

------ 2191 

3640 

] \ 
,,,©@~ 

@ , \ 152893 

\ 125011 

330708 

----
180904--..,_Q],,, 

2191 .@'' 
~@", ------92260 
ry~ ----.__ 7002 

'---2658 

> 

CD 327055 Wear Strip w/Mounting Hardware (Standard Cover) 

® Wide Platen Cover 

@ Standard Cover ** Refer to page 1 for finish suffix 

FIGURE 1. COYER AND REAR LID (STANDARD AND WIDE PLATEN) 

Page 2 



326430 

324040**(Right)~ : 
324039**(Left) : 

I 

~ 
®-7002 
•-2191 
8 ---2658 

312807----~ 

121244......_ ., ,. 

7002---....._ ---

_@ 

7002, .,/ 
2191......_ @" 

2658-Jt 

., 
/ 

/ 

312805 2191-c,©c.J:1 
104837 \ 7002 2658-fl 

~ ~ I 2191 -._~--@-1 -------151631 

ht_@ 
~~-312807 

®'cf--121244 
~~7002 

"' 2191 ~ 2658 ... 

I 

I / --©--_ / 
· I 3598 ~ .-

1 ( 

L f 7002 
1 

• 

---- ---- /~2191 : 1D312871 
__, @- &-2658 __ ) 

338109** __, \W ..-_, 

-------- JI} 125011 _, ~ 153817 
~ 338123..---:; ---©~ \ 

@,338119~ "--'@ 7002 3640~•. 

0 

~-®'338163 

ISS 4, SECTION 574-326-801 

152893 
3307081 "-.~ 

I) ---®; 
@--• - /3640 

125011 

--,,,.,::> 

------~-180904 

_,@'..::...92260 

_.,@:-7002 
~\ ........... 2191 

2658 

** Refer to page 1 for finish suffix 

CD Skintight Cover 
~n estboard Cover 

FIGURE 2. COVER AND REAR LID (SKINTIGHT AND TESTBOARD) 

Page 3 



SECTION 574-326-801 

,,,,. ~--327307 

~--327306 

338120** FRONT FIGURE 3, LID ASSEMBLY 

. 
'~ --327 

. ~, --327306 

-©338122 

(D Not part of 338120 

1 for finish suffix ** Refer to page 

BOARD) AND TEST (SKINTIGHT 

151631 

2191/ 
70314i 

,~d;) 

(D Wide Platen Cover 
@! Standard Cover 

1 for finish suffix ** Refer to page 

FIGURE 4. WIDE PLATEN) FRONT LID (STANDARD AND 

Page 4 



Ref. Cover 

156740--w 

·---2191 

@-~7002 
I 
I 
I 
I 
L 

7002 

./ 
_/ 

r 
2191-+ 

151722--® 

2191 

/ 
/ 

./ 

~ 

\ -CD 312947 {Left) , 1~ 312948 (Rightr 

® 338112 (Left) 
338113 (Right) 

@312822 (Left) 
312823 (Right) 

f 
/312968 

I 
155753 

ISS 4, SECTION 574-326-801 

(D 
I 

312949 

312952(Right) 
3 l 2953(Left) 

~----/ ~--;' 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

2191 

\_-·---{. .. ___ ! 
'• •-· 1 '. 'J ---Ref. Cover 
\ ,!. \) 

\,,.,....,,,:,.., 

,/♦--2191 
®--151722 

CD:312905 Cable Assembly (for Standard, Skintight and Test Board Covers) 
and 340267 Cable Assembly (for Wide Platen Cover) 

® For Skintight and Test Board Covers 

@ For Standard and Wide Platen Covers 

FIGURE 5. COPYLIGHTS 

Page 5 



SECTION 574-326-801 

~324049 

'; ... 

2,:h i~:::~ 

© 33810.i7 / 
® 32642u--,' 

156740--~ ~ 
2191~ ~312787 

180904---$ ! 
I 

3598--~ ! a--312782 

A : ~ ,,,,.~ 
312703 I 

/ 

✓ 312877 

Ref. 312967 

\ 
~-

3606 

112206 l 2191 

I I 21397 

--.._@_ \ 
151632 @-

/ 

2191 -I J7031~4038 

~-.. _ I -•-

. 
-·-

Ref. 324023** 
or 334996** 

\ , 

-J' 

. - -(1; 

~ I 

_, © Wide Platen Cover 

. ., ® Standard Cover 
312946-- "' ** Refer to page l for finish suffix 

FIGURE 6. PAN AND PADS (STANDARD AND WIDE PLATEN) 

Page 6 



SECTION 574-326-801 ISS 4, 

. ·-·-.. 

Ref, 338777** 

/ 
338132 

Ref. 3598 •• , --------\ ...• : •... ~#~--...... , 

~-~;L_ 
- - -,~v,·?a Ref 3 l 2967 "'~)- . 

338147 
/ 

f 
~-82833 

I 

21397 
\ 2191 

,,-_ - _r,;-, {i) I 
~-2449 

I 

r,~338146 
// ~-r-•-® 

/ 112206 "" 
/,,/ 3606 / 

_/ t1-----338145 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~ I 

I 
I (:_-:::,) -- ,__ I 

I 
I 

I 

I - .~ •,. I ~--=--~ ~ I t:%;;:: ~ ,.u u/ I t-02191 

I I -036273 

I 

r-- --J 
I 

I~ 
CD33813l** 312877 I I 

®338776- I : I 

1 

'i2J _j!;J i L___________ @ @'338lso 

151631-'f ~2~~ 
2191-:-92260 l81392J 

,,,, ~ , ---, I 
~/ ! ~-312782 ~~ 
\ L_J '~ 2658 ~ 

I 

06800 __ , 

I 

~ 
\ 
180904 

CD Skintight Cover 
cl Cover 0 Test Boa~ 

** Refer to page f . ish suffix l for ,n 

FIGURE 7. PAN AND PADS .{SKINTIG TEST BOARD) HT AND 

Page 7 



SECTION 574-326-801 

119649 
/ 334986 

82999-0~.h-~ 

~ -0 
334985 

___________ Ref. Rear Lid 

---- \ 

I 
I 
I 
I /121243 

@, 
Ref. 7002- r/.!'"J 

r/;, 
Ref. 2191__......-0, / .. 

Ref. 2658 

----------------------------
-----------

334984 / 150507 

~-a,.D 
~~-® 
I 

334983 

125011 
:...---- 3599 \ 3640 -©-- 3640 ,__ / 

C --- -- ®-. "- I / '©"@ 
Ii:\'•~',--@-& I •-3599 
'C)-- -- 11!7 / 

e,_;) I 

r -' - •J <D 
156450- &r...._j \ ------Ii--~ -334990 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

334982 I ~-"--~ 
151233 / I 

130663 334995 

~4992 

~-121243 
125011-® 

•-3640 
e 
I 

3599 

125011 ©-e-, __ \ 35,9 
-- -- @-@.Q\ / - ~ 

334988 I 
3640 

(i) 334991 Cable Assembly 
@ 334994 Cable Assembly 

Specification 50711S 

FIGURE 8. 334980 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE PAPER JAM ALARM 

Page 8 



( 
i 

119649 
/ 334986 

82999-0 ~»~ 112627 

M -0- I 
334985 ----® 

-----------==:: 
~ 334981 

~ ------------ / 

ISS 4, SECTION 574-326-801 

334984 114107 

"'~ _a., D/ 
c:iJ-<-® 
I 

334983. 

~ ~ 
~ 0 --;--------== 
~ .~ -

Ref. 312807 

--- / 
,;;ittt;~f!f l)\, 

: -. ., 344655 

I /121243 1 /(D 182650 

~ \ e ~ 
Ref. 7002-?1? ~ f'-1 ~ 
Ref. 2191---- r.-9 ~ W 

/- 7002-~~ 
Ref. 2658 -· cici?' ©306359 

2191 db l1~ & / © 306358 
151630- / 1 6)l) d ~ 

0 199322 © 306360 \ <P' "-

:::::---.__ -

I 
I 

--- I -,.. __ 

I 
I 
I 

~4992 

~-121243 
125011-® 

ai-3640 
e 
I 

3599 

125011 ©-!!:!} \ ·3599 
:u--# -- \ 

--------- ©-@'® I 334988 . 3640 

© 306353 © 147308 
Specification 50,776S 

© 344656 Cable Assembly 
® 344657 Cable Assembly 

FIGURE 9. 344654 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE PAPER JAM ALARM 

Page 9 



SECTION 574-326-801 

NUMERICAL INDEX 

Part Description and Part Description and Part Description and 
Number Page Number Number Page Number Number Page Number 

2191 Lockwasher 2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9 156450 Screw, 2-56 x 1/2 Fil 8,9 312952 Shield, Right Light 5 
2449 Lockwasher 7 156740 Screw, 6-40 x 7 /32 Hex 312953 Shield, Left Light 5 
2658 Nut, 6-32 Hex 2,3,5,6,7,8,9 5,6 312967 Screw, 6-40 Shoulder 2,3, 
3598 Nut, 6-40 Hex 2,3,5,6,7 159204 Connector, 2 Pt Plug 5 6,7 
3599 Nut, 4-40 Hex 2,3,4,8,9 162886 Screw, 4-40 x 7 /32 Hex 2 312968 Clip, Cable 5 
3606 Nut, 6-40 Hex 2,3,6,7 180904 Tab, Terminal 2,3,6,7 324021 ** Pan, Cover 6 
3640 Lockwasher 2,3,4,8,9 181392 Terminal, Tab Type 6,7 324023** Cover 2,6 
6800 Screw, 6-40 Shoulder 182650 Connector, 6 Pt Plug Type 324025** Lid, Rear 2 

7 9 324026 Guide, Paper 2,3 
7002 Washer, Flat 2,3,5,6,8,9 185677 Terminal, Receptacle 324029 Plate, Hinge 4 

21397 Washer, Spring 6,7 Type 8 324031 Latch, Front Lid 4 
36273 Washer, Plate 7 199322 Connector, 6 Pt Receptacle 324032 Clamp, Window 4 
70314 Washer, Flat 4,6,7 Type 9 324034 Latch 4 
82833 Washer, Flat 7 306353 Terminal, Plug Type 9 324038 Spacer, .120" Thk 6,7 
82999 Spring 8,9 306358 Terminal, Receptacle Type 324039** Actuator, Laft Latch 2,3 
90790 Washer, Flat 3 9 324040** Actuator, Right Latch 2,3 
92260 Lockwasher 2,3,7 306359 Housing, Pin 9 324041 Bracket, Right Latch 4 

104451 Lockwasher 6 306360 Housing, Socket 9 324042 Bracket, Left Latch 4 
104837 Plate, Clamp 2,3 312041 Connector, 4 Pt 324043 Post, Hinge 2,3 
111346 Spring, Compression 4 Receptacle 8 324048 Pad, Right Side 6 
112206 Washer, Flat 6,7 312042 Connector, 4 Pt Plug 8 324049 Pad, Left Side 6 
112627 Nut, 2-56 Hex 9 312311 ** Lid, Front 4 326429 Pad, Rear Cover 6 
114107 Spring 9 312312 Window 4 326430 Pad, Rear Lid 2,3 
117803 Washer, Flat 6,7 312782 Mount, Vibration 6,7 326431 Pad, Front Cover 4 
119649 Ring, Retaining 8,9 312783 Stud, Locating 6 327055 Strip, We3r 2 
119651 Ring, Retaining 4 312784 Clip, Speed 6,7 327306 Window 4 
121243 Clamp, 3/16 ID Cable 8,9 312787 Retainer 6 327307 Card 4 
121244 Clamp, 1/4 Id Cable 2,3,5 312802 Bracket, Left Hinge 2,3 327315** Cover, Front 4 
125011 Washer, Flat 2,3,4,8,9 312803 Bracket, Right Hinge 2,3 328710 Latch 2 
130663 Lockwasher 8,9 312805 Stop, Lid 2,3 328711** Latch, Release 2 
147308 Terminal, Receptacle 312807 Hinge 2,3,8,9 330708 Spring 2,3 

Type 8,9 312822 Bracket, Left 333169 Screw, 1/4-20 Shoulder 6,7 
150507 Spring 8 Copylight 5 333560 Guide, Paper 2 
151152 Screw, 4-40 x 3/16 Hex 4 312823 Bracket, Right 334980 Modification Kit 1,8 
151193 Bumper 2,3 Copylight 5 334981 Guide, Paper 8, 9 
151233 Spacer, .065" Thk 8,9 312829 Strap, 2-1/2" Braide D 334982 Bracket 8,9 
151630 Screw, 6-40 x 1/4 Hex 8,9 6,7 334983 Actuator, Switch 8,9 
151631 Screw, 6-40 x 5/16 Hex 312871 ** Hinge, Leaf 2,3 334984 Post, Spring 8,9 

2,3,4,7 312872 Arm,w/Hub 6 334985 Latch 8,9 
151632 Screw, 6-40 x 3/8 Hex 6,7 312874 Spring, Torsion 6 334986 Post 8,9 
151637 Screw, 4-40 x 1/4 Fil 2 312875 Arm, Connecting 6 334987 Wire, Trip 8,9 
l!:il722 Screw, 6-40 x 3/16 Hex 312876 Plate, Retainer 2,3 334988 Support, Trip Wire 8, ~ 

4,5 312877 Retainer, Cover 6,7 334990 Switch 8 
152893 Screw, 4-40 x 1/4 Hex 312878 Bracket, Connector 334991 Cable Assembly 8 

2,3,4 Mounting 5 334992 Button, Reset 8, 9 
153537 Screw, 6-40 x 9/32 Hex 5 312905 Cable Assembly 5 334993 Bracket 8 
153538 Screw, 6-40 x 7/16 Hex 5 312946 Gasket 6 334994 Cable Assembly 8 
153817 Screw, 4-40 x 3/8 Hex 3 312947 Holder, Left Lamp 5 334995 Nut, 2-56 Spl 8,9 
155753 Sleeve, 1/8 ID.x 1/2" 312948 Holder, Right Lamp 5 334996** Cover 2,6 

Lg Insulation 5 312949 Lamp, Incandescent 5 334997** Cover, Front 4 

**Refer to page 1 for finish suffix 

Page 10 



' I 

Part 
Number 

Description and 
Page Number 

334998 Pad, Front Cover 4 
334999** Lid, Rear 2 
338102 Pad, Rear Lid 2 
338103 
338104 
338105** 
338106 

Guide, Paper 2 
Pad, Rear Cover 6 
Lid, Front 4 
Window 4 

338109** Actuator, Latch 3 
338111 ** Bracket, Left 3 
338112 Bracket, Left 5 
338113 Bracket, Right 5 
338114** Lid, Rear 3 
338115 Pad, Right Side 7 
338116 Pad, Left Side 7 
338117 
338119 

Pad, Rear Cover 7 
Plate 3 

NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued) 

Part 
Number 

Description and 
Page Number 

338120** Lid Assembly 1,4 
338121 ** Lid, Front 4 
338122 Cover, Front 4 
338123 Plate 3 
338128 Retainer 4 
338129 Retainer 4 
338131** Pan, Cover 7 
338132 Arm 7 
338133 
338134 
338145 
338146 
338147 
338150 

Spring, Torsion 7 
Arm7 
Post 7 
Bumper 7 
Screw, 1/4-20 x 1 Hex 7 
Handle 7 

338151 ** Plate 3 
338162 Pad, Rear Cover 3 

ISS 4, SECTION 574-326-801 

Part 
Number 

Description and 
Page Number 

338163 Hinge 3 
338164 Washer, Damping 7 
338175** Pan, Cover 6 
338776** Pan 7 
338777** Cover 3,7 
340265 Guide, Paper 2 
340267 Cable Assembly 5 
340268 Strip, Wear 2 
340686 Label 4 
341155** Plate 3 
344654 Modification Kit 1,9 
344655 Bracket 9 
344656 Cable Assembly 9 
344657 Cable Assembly 9 
344658 Switch 9 

**Refer to page 1 for finish suffix 

Page 11 
11 Pages 


